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STIP AMENDMENT 02S-007 NOTICE

SUMMARY

This amendment programs $4,013,000 from Lake County’s Unprogrammed Share Balance for five new
local road rehabilitation and reconstruction, and bikeway and bridge construction projects:  $839,000 in
FY 2002-03, $182,000 in FY 2003-04, $1,709,000 in FY 2004-05, and $1,283,000 in FY 2005-06.

RECOMMENDATION

The Lake County/City Area Planning Council (APC) is requesting this amendment.  The Department of
Transportation (Department) has reviewed the amendment and found it to be consistent with the
California Transportation Commission (Commission) adopted State Transportation Improvement
Program (STIP) guidelines.  These projects have not received State only funding approval.  Commission
staff has indicated that the only available STIP capacity is in FY 2006-07.

RESOLUTION

Resolved, that the California Transportation Commission (Commission) revise the 2002 State
Transportation Improvement Program (STIP) at the end of the 30-day notice period as shown on
Attachment A:
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BACKGROUND

This amendment programs $4,013,000 from Lake County’s Unprogrammed Share Balance for five new
local road rehabilitation and reconstruction, and bikeway and bridge construction projects:  $839,000 in
FY 2002-03, $182,000 in FY 2003-04, $1,709,000 in FY 2004-05, and $1,283,000 in FY 2005-06.

Project #1 Lakeshore Boulevard Bikeway Construction and Rehabilitation (PPNO 3030R)

This amendment programs $192,000 in Regional Improvement Program (RIP) funds to construct bicycle
lanes on Lakeshore Boulevard.  This project will include pavement rehabilitation, shoulder widening,
and replacement of drainage system.

Project #2 Merritt Road Bridge at Kelsey Creek (PPNO 3031R)

This amendment programs $665,000 in RIP funds to construct a new bridge at a low water crossing.
Due to high water levels in the winter months, crossing Kelsey Creek is frequently inaccessible.
Constructing a bridge at this location will eliminate road closures as a result of high water.

Project #3 South Main Street Road Rehabilitation (PPNO 3032R)

This project programs $1,406,000 in RIP funds for pavement rehabilitation on South Main Street.  This
project will include pavement rehabilitation, shoulder widening, and replacement of drainage system,
which will extend the service life of this roadway by at least ten years.

Project #4 Soda Bay Road Rehabilitation (PPNO 3033R)

This project programs $1,666,000 in RIP funds for pavement rehabilitation on Soda Bay Road.  This
project will include pavement rehabilitation, shoulder widening, and replacement of drainage system,
which will extend the service life of this roadway by at least ten years.

Project #5 Soda Bay Road Rehabilitation (PPNO 3034R)

This project programs $84,000 in RIP funds for pavement rehabilitation on Soda Bay Road.  This project
will include pavement rehabilitation, shoulder widening, and replacement of drainage system, which will
extend the service life of this roadway by at least ten years.

ATTACHMENTS



STIP AMENDMENT 02S-007
2002 STATE TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

LAKE COUNTY- NEW STIP PROGRAMMING

ATTACHMENT A

PPNO IMPLEMENTING AGENCY (PROGRAMMED DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)
PROJECT TITLE FUND PROG R / W CON 

DIST CO ELEMENT LOCATION SOURCE AMOUNT Prior 02/03 03/04 04/05 05/06 06/07 R/W CON PA&ED PS&E ENG ENG

1 Lake 3030R Lake County Department of Public Works RIP: 192 192 192
Lakeshore Blvd. Bikeway Construction and 
Rehabilitation

IIP:

Local Assistance TOTAL RIP + IIP: 192 192 192
Near City of Lakeport - along Lakeshore Blvd., from 
Park Way to Worley Drive

OTHER                          
CONTRIBUTORS:

738 261 477 120 477 25 116

FUTURE:

TOTAL PROJECT: 930 261 669 120 669 25 116

1 Lake 3031R Lake County Department of Public Works RIP: 665 38 70 557 9 557 38 61
Merritt Road Bridge Construction at Kelsey Creek IIP:

Local Assistance TOTAL RIP + IIP: 665 38 70 557 9 557 38 61
In town of Kelseyville - on Merritt Road at Kelsey 
Creek

OTHER                          
CONTRIBUTORS:

2,659 48 382 2,229 36 2,229 48 346

FUTURE:

TOTAL PROJECT: 3,324 86 452 2,786 45 2,786 86 407

1 Lake 3032R Lake County Department of Public Works RIP: 1,406 285 112 1,009 112 1,009 45 240
South Main Street Road Rehabilitation IIP:

Local Assistance TOTAL RIP + IIP: 1,406 285 112 1,009 112 1,009 45 240
Near City of Lakeport - along South Main Street, from 
Lakeport City Limits to SR 175 Extension

OTHER                          
CONTRIBUTORS:

FUTURE:

TOTAL PROJECT: 1,406 285 112 1,009 112 1,009 45 240

1 Lake 3033R Lake County Department of Public Works RIP: 1,666 240 143 1,283 143 1,283 30 210
Soda Bay Road Rehabilitation  IIP:

Local Assistance TOTAL RIP + IIP: 1,666 240 143 1,283 143 1,283 30 210
Near City of Lakeport - along Soda bay Road from SR 
175 Extension to Manning Creek

OTHER                          
CONTRIBUTORS:

FUTURE:

TOTAL PROJECT: 1,666 240 143 1,283 143 1,283 30 210

1 Lake 3034R Lake County Department of Public Works RIP: 84 84 8 76
Soda Bay Road Rehabilitation  IIP:

Local Assistance TOTAL RIP + IIP: 84 84 8 76
Near City of Lakeport - along Soda Bay Road, from 
Manning Creek to Mission Rancheria Road

OTHER                          
CONTRIBUTORS:

816 816 18 798

FUTURE:

TOTAL PROJECT: 900 84 816 18 798 8 76

RIP: 4,013 839 182 1,709 1,283 264 3,041 121 587
Total Lake County IIP:

Five Projects TOTAL RIP + IIP: 4,013 839 182 1,709 1,283 264 3,041 121 587
OTHER                          

CONTRIBUTORS:
4,213 261 525 1,198 2,229 174 3,504 73 462

FUTURE:

TOTAL PROJECT: 8,226 261 1,364 1,380 3,938 1,283 438 6,545 194 1,049
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Location:

Description:

1. Near the City of Lakeport
2. In Kelseyville
3. Near the City of Lakeport
4. Near the City of Lakeport
5. Near the City of Lakeport

1. Construct bicycle lanes and road rehabilitation
2. Construct a new bridge
3. Road Rehabilitation
4. Road Rehabilitation 
5. Road Rehabilitation

01-Lake
PPNO 3030R, 3031R, 3032R, 3033R, 3034R
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